

No. 15-640

In The Supreme Court of the United States

WASATCH COUNTY, UTAH,
SCOTT H. SWEAT, and TYLER J. BERG,

Petitioners,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE
OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING CERTIORARI**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Counties and Municipalities Are Discrete Legal Entities from the States in which They Are Located.	3
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Appellate Decisions Holding that Counties and Municipalities Are Discrete and Independent Legal Entities For Preclusion Purposes.	5
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baraga County v. State Tax Comm'n,
645 N.W.2d 13 (Mich. 2002)6

*City of Martinez v. Texaco Trading &
Transp., Inc.*, 353 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2003).....7

County of Boyd v. U.S. Ecology, Inc., 48 F.3d
359 (8th Cir. 1995)8

Froebel v. Meyer, 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir.
2000)7, 8

*Harris Cty., Tex. v. CarMax Auto Superstores
Inc.*, 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999).....8

Nash County Bd. of Ed. v. Biltmore Co.,
640 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1981).....9

United States v. Dominguez, 359 F.3d 839
(6th Cir. 2004)6, 7

Statutes

UTAH CODE § 17-22-31.....4

Other Authorities

Richard Briffault, *Our Localism: Part I – The
Structure of Local Government Law*,
90 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1990).....5
